## TOWN OF KEYSTONE Summit County, Colorado

#### **RESOLUTION 2024-66**

# A RESOLUTION OF TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF KEYSTONE, COLORADO ADOPTING AND CONSENTING TO THE APPLICATION AND ENFORCEMENT FOR THE SUMMIT COUNTY FIRE BAN WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF KEYSTONE

WHEREAS, the Town of Keystone, Colorado, authorizes the Town Councill to ban open fires within the own limits when the danger of fire is found to be high; and

WHEREAS, conditions of extreme fire hazard now exist in Summit County including properties in and around the Town of Keystone; and

WHEREAS, by the express language of C.R.S. §30-15-401(8), a county ban is not applicable or enforceable within the corporate limits of a municipality; and

WHEREAS, C.R.S. § 30-15-401(8) provided that a county resolution adopted in accordance with the authority of such section may be made applicable to and enforceable within the corporate limits of a municipality in the event that the governing body of the municipality "consents" to such applicability and enforcement within the corporate limits of the municipality. Further, such state law provides that, if the municipality so consents, the application and enforcement of such county resolution shall be uniform within the municipality and in the applicable unincorporated areas of the county, unless the county and the municipality agree otherwise pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Town Keystone desires to implement the authority provided by C.R.S. § 31-15-401(1)(q)(1) and C.R.S. § 31-15-601(1)(j.5) to control, limit, and regulate fires within the corporate limits of the Town of Keystone; and

WHEREAS, the Town Keystone desires to implement the authority provided by C.R.S. § 30-15-401(8) and consent to the application and enforcement of the Summit County fire ban effective immediately, within the limits of the Town of Keystone.

## Now, Therefore, be it Resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Keystone, Colorado, that:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Town of Keystone consents to the application of the following fire ban, as shown in exhibit A, to all properties within the Town of Keystone:

### **Summit County**

<u>Section 2</u>. Any temporary suspensions or other similar administrative decisions made in the administration of the fire ban by Summit County, or the Summit County Sheriff

Town of Keystone Resolution No. 2024-64 Page 2

shall also observe within the Town of Keystone without need for the further action by the Town.

<u>Section 3.</u> Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect upon its approval by the Town Council.

ADOPTED by a vote of 7 in favor and 0 against, this  $8^{\text{TH}}$  day of October 2024.

By: kenneth D. Kiley

FFCC105F18734F9...

Kenneth D. Riley, Mayor

ATTEST: Approved as to Form:

By: Madeleine Sielv

Town Clerk

By: Jennifer Madsen

Town Attorney